
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Gavin (Chair) 
Councillors Davies, Cresswell, Ennis, Goss, 
Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Lovelock, Moore, 
Rowland, Tarar and Yeo 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372303 
 
28 January 2025 

 
Your contact is: Simon Hill - Committee Services (simon.hill@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 5 February 2025 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  9 - 12 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision  13 - 16 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information  17 - 20 

 
6. THIRD QUARTER 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PLANNING & BUILDING 
CONTROL 
 

Information  21 - 24 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
7. PL/23/0107(FUL) & 

PL/23/0108(LBC) - 10 GUN 
STREET 
 

Decision ABBEY 25 - 84 



 

 

 Proposal:                 (PL/23/0107(FUL)) Proposed partial change of use from offices 
(Class E) to provide an expansion to existing entertainment venue 
(Sui Generis use) at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) with erection of 
rear extensions and internal alterations. Detached 3-storey 
ancillary building to rear boundary with yard over Holy Brook. 

                               (PL/23/0108(LBC)) Listed Building Consent for proposed extensions 
and internal alterations associate with partial change of use from 
offices (Class E) to provide an expansion to existing entertainment 
venue (Sui Generis Use) at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) with 
erection of rear extensions and internal alterations. Detached 3-
storey ancillary building to rear boundary with yard over Holy 
Brook. 

Recommendation:   Approve with conditions. 
 
  

8. PL/24/1148 (HOU) - 4 SCHOLAR'S 
CLOSE, CAVERSHAM 
 

Decision CAVERSHAM 
HEIGHTS 

85 - 100 

 Proposal: Proposed erection of a front, side and rear single-storey extension 
(rear extension off existing structural slab) with associated internal 
alterations and fenestration changes. Roof finish to be changed 
and installation of solar panels to roof. 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
  

9. PL/24/1520 (FUL) - 300 BROOK 
DRIVE, GREEN PARK 
 

Decision WHITLEY 101 - 120 

 Proposal: External refurbishment of an existing office building (Use Class E) 
including alterations to the main entrance space, elevations, 
installation of solar photovoltaics (PV) panels and electric vehicle 
charging points, replacement plant equipment, external lighting, 
erection of a new cycle store with changing facilities, a new 
external pergola and associated landscaping works. 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefor
[...]
age or distribution B8 B8 
Hotels, boarding & guest houses C1 C1 
Residential institutions C2 C2 
Secure residential institutions C2a C2a 
Dwelling houses C3 C3 
Small house in multiple occupation 3-6 residents C4 C4 
Clinics, health centres, creches, day nurseries, 
day centre D1 E 

Schools, non-residential education & training 
centres, museums, public libraries, public halls, 
exhibition halls, places of worship, law courts 

D1 F.1 

Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and 
dance halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the 
local community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 6



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Ennis, Goss, Hornsby-

Smith, Lovelock, Rowland, Tarar and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors Leng and Moore 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
64. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
65. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -     

  
That the following application be the subject of an accompanied site visit: 

  
PL/23/0107 (FUL) & PL/23/0108 (LBC) - 10 Gun Street, Reading 
Proposed partial change of use from offices (Class E) to provide an 
expansion to existing entertainment venue at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) 
with erection of rear extensions and internal alterations. Detached 3-storey 
ancillary building to rear. 

  
 
66. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
 
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
There were no appeals decided listed in Appendix 2 and no reports on appeal decisions in 
Appendix 3. 
 
Resolved –   That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
67. PL/23/0107(FUL) & PL/23/0108(LBC) - 10 GUN STREET  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Proposed partial change of use from offices (Class E) to provide an expansion to existing 
entertainment venue at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) with erection of rear extensions and 
internal alterations. Detached 3-storey ancillary building to rear. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above applications.  
  
Resolved –     That consideration of the applications be deferred for a site visit. 
 
68. PL/24/1392 (REG3/VAR) - THE HEXAGON, QUEENS WALK  
 
Application under s.73 - Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 
PL/24/0063 for Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and erection of an 
extension of the existing Hexagon Theatre to provide a new studio auditorium, flexible 
rehearsal space, community studio with workshop space and back of house space, along 
with improved public realm by providing a new podium connection between the new 
proposed extension and Queen’s Walk, along with other associated works. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application. An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which gave information on a further consultee response and on accessibility 
matters. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1)        That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission for application PL/24/1392 
(REG3/VAR) be authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives 
recommended in the original report; 

  
(2)        That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

Services be authorised to make such minor changes to the conditions and 
informatives as may reasonably be required to issue the permission. 

 
69. PL/24/1257 (REG3) - 1, 3, 5, 7,10, 13, 19, 20, 23, 37, 39, 45 AND 47 LYNDHURST 

ROAD, TILEHURST  
 
Retrospective application for Phase 4 of Estate Improvement Project including; installation 
of triple glazed uPVC windows; renewal of flat roof coverings; external structural repairs; 
renewal of pitched roof tiles; and installation of external wall insulation (amended). 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 

(1)        That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development PL/24/1257 (REG3) be 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives recommended in the 
report; 

  
(2)        That the Chair of the Committee write to appropriate Assistant Directors 

within the Council reminding them of their obligation to ensure that planning 
applications were submitted in a timely fashion.  

 
70. PL/24/1499 MISCELLANEOUS/PROJECT WORK - DEED OF VARIATION TO 

S106 - SITE OF 103 DEE ROAD, TILEHURST  
 
Vary the existing S106 agreement ref 221130 as follows:  
Affordable Housing: To secure 30% of the dwellings on-site as affordable housing as shown 
on the Affordable Housing Plan 092102-BEL-TV-04 revision G dated 12 September 2024 to 
be annexed to the agreement and consisting of sixteen units (five one-bedroom flats, four 
two-bedroom flats and seven three-bedroom houses), all to be let at Reading Affordable 
Rent tenure. The seven houses to be delivered prior to first occupation of the 11th market 
dwelling, and the remaining nine affordable flats to be delivered prior to first occupation of 
the 26th market dwelling. To be secured as such in perpetuity.  
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to agree 
a Deed of Variation to the S106 Legal Agreement associated with planning 
permission 221130 as recommended in the report. 

 
71. PL/23/0909 (REG3) - 56 BAMBURGH CLOSE  
 
Retrospective installation of 18 No. air source heat pumps located externally and distributed 
around full perimeter. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1) That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development PL/23/0909 (REG3) be 
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives recommended in the 
report; 

  
(2) That the Chair of the Committee write to appropriate Assistant Directors within 

the Council reminding them of their obligation to ensure that planning 
applications were submitted in a timely fashion.  

Page 9



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2025 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



Planning Applications 
Committee 
05 February 2025 

 
 
Title POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recomme
[...]
n Committee.  The decision 
will not have a differential impact on people with the protected characteristics of; age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
(gender) or sexual orientation.   

7. Legal Implications 
7.1. None arising from this report. 

8. Financial Implications 
8.1. The cost of site visits is met through the normal planning service budget and Councillor 

costs. 

9. Timetable for Implementation 
9.1. Site visits are normally scheduled for the Thursday prior to committee. Planning 

Administration team sends out notification emails when a site visit is arranged. 

10. Background Papers 
10.1. There are none.   

 

 

 
Page 12



Appendices 

Appendix 1 

PL/24/0173 - Part-demolition of existing retail units, car park and service areas, 
demolition and rebuild of car park ramp, and construction of a residential-led, 
mixed-use development fronting Queens Walk and Dusseldorf Way, including all 
necessary enabling and alteration works required. 
PL/24/0174 - Part-demolition of podium deck on Dusseldorf Way and Queens 
Walk, amendments to existing retaining wall, excavation works and road and 
hardstanding re-alignment to create a temporary construction area related to 
proposed redevelopment works at Broad Street Mall 
 

Appendix 2 
 
Previously Agreed Site Visits with date of PAC when requested: 
 

- PL/23/1041 (FUL)  Portman Road – unaccompanied agreed by PAC 06.09.23.  
 

- PL/23/0822 (OUT)  Forbury Retail Park (west) – accompanied agreed by PAC 
24.07.24.   

-  
- PL/24/0846 (FUL) Napier Court, Napier Road – accompanied agreed by PAC 

24.07.24.   
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
05 February 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPEALS 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. To advise Committee on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate on 

planning appeals registered with them or decision made and to provide summary reports 
on appeal decisions of interest the Planning Applications Committee.   

2. Information provided 
2.1. Please see Appendix 1 of this report for new appeals lodged since the last committee.   

2.2. Please see Appendix 2 of this report for appeals decided since the last committee with 
officer notes on the outcome. 

3. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
3.1. Defending planning appeals made against planning decisions contributes to creating a 

sustainable environment with active communities and helping the economy within the 
Borough as identified as the themes of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

4. Environmental and Climate Implications 
4.1. The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 (Minute 

48 refers). 

4.2. The Planning Service uses policies to encourage developers to build and use properties 
responsibly by making efficient use of land and using sustainable materials and building 
methods 

5. Community Engagement 
5.1. Planning decisions are made in accordance with adopted local development plan policies, 

which have been adopted by the Council following public consultation.  Statutory 
consultation also takes place on planning applications and appeals, and this can have 
bearing on the decision reached by the Secretary of State and his Inspectors. Copies of 
appeal decisions are held on the public Planning Register. 

6. Equality Implications 
6.1. Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the exercise of its 

functions, have due regard to the need to— 
Page 15

Agenda Item 5



• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other c
[...]
 information   

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations The Committee is asked: 
1. To note the report.   

1. Purpose of report 

1.1. To advise Committee on the work and performance of the Planning Development Management 
and Building Control team for the third quarter of 2024/2025 (October to December) with 
comparison to same quarters in the previous year.  These quarterly reports are focussed on 
planning and building control application processing performance and fee income.  

2. Planning Development Management team 

Decisions Issued 
2.1 Table 1a provides a breakdown on the decisions issued for the last three quarters of this year 

compared to the previous year’s quarters. For those decisions issued within the statutory 
timeframe or within an agreed extended timeframe we continue to perform well across the 
different types of planning applications handled. It also worth noting that of the 170 decisions 
issued 83% were granting permission for applicants.   

 
Table 1a: Planning Application Performance  
By quarters in 2023/2024 and quarters 1, 2 & 3 for 2024/2025 

Application 
categories  Target 

Q1 
23/24 
Apr-
Jun 

Q2 
23/24 
Jul-
Sept 

Q3 
23/24 
Oct-
Dec 

Q4 
23/24 
Jan-
Mar 

Q1 
24/25 
Apr-
Jun 

Q2 
24/25 
Jul - 
Sept 

Q3 
24/25 
Oct - 
Dec 

Major 60% 7/7 
100% 

4/4 
100% 

5/5 
100% 

4/4 
100% 

3/4 
75% 

8/10 
80% 

2/2 
100% 

Minor 
70% 

29/32 
90% 29/35 

82% 

48/52 
92% 39/40 

98% 

28/31 
90% 

32/40 
80% 

42/48 
88% 

 
Others 
(includes 
householders) 

70% 
110/119 

92% 90/102 
88% 

85/92 
92% 92/104 

88% 

84/88 
95% 

80/106 
84% 

105/112 
94% 

Overall Totals  
 

146/158 
92% 

123/141 
87% 

138/149 
93% 

135/148 
91% 

115/123 
93% 

129/156 
83% 

155/170 
91% 

         
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Fe
[...]
anning Application 
Reference: PL/23/0107(FUL) & PL/23/0108(LBC) 

Site Address: 10 Gun Street, Reading, RG1 2JR 

Proposed Development 

PL/23/0107(FUL) – Application for Full Planning Permission: 
Proposed partial change of use from offices (Class E) to provide 
an expansion to existing entertainment venue (Sui Generis use) 
at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) with erection of rear extensions 
and internal alterations. Detached 3-storey ancillary building to 
rear boundary with yard over Holy Brook. 
 
PL/23/0108(LBC) – Application for Listed Building Consent: 
Proposed extensions and internal alterations associate with 
partial change of use from offices (Class E) to provide an 
expansion to existing entertainment venue (Sui Generis Use) at 9 
Gun Street (Purple Turtle) with erection of rear extensions and 
internal alterations. Detached 3-storey ancillary building to rear 
boundary with yard over Holy Brook 
 

Applicant PDR Ltd 

Report author  Matt Burns - Principal Planning Officer 

Deadline: Originally 11/05/2023, but extensions of time have been agreed 
with the applicant for both applications until 31/01/2025 

Recommendation As per 8th January 2025 PAC report 

Conditions As per 8th January 2025 PAC report 

Informatives As per 8th January 2025 PAC report 

1. PAC SITE VISIT 

1.1 Determination of the above applications for planning permission and listed building 
consent was deferred at Planning Applications Committee on 8th January 2025 in 
order for an accompanied Committee site visit to take place. This site visit is due to 
take place on Thursday 30th January 2025.  

 
1.2 The 8th January 2025 PAC report is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Abbey 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/23/0107(FUL) & PL/23/0108(LBC) 

Site Address: 10 Gun Street, Reading, RG1 2JR 

Proposed Development 

PL/23/0107(FUL) – Application for Full Planning Permission: 
Proposed partial change of use from offices (Class E) to provide an 
expansion to existing entertainment venue (Sui Generis use) at 9 Gun 
Street (Purple Turtle) with erection of rear extensions and internal 
alterations. Detached 3-storey ancillary building to rear boundary with 
yard over Holy Brook. 
 
PL/23/0108(LBC) – Application for Listed Building Consent: Proposed 
extensions and internal alterations associate with partial change of 
use from offices (Class E) to provide an expansion to existing 
entertainment venue (Sui Generis Use) at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) 
with erection of rear extensions and internal alterations. Detached 3-
storey ancillary building to rear boundary with yard over Holy Brook 

Applicant PDR Ltd 

Report author  Matt Burns - Principal Planning Officer 

Deadline: Originally 11/05/2023, but extensions of time have been agreed with 
the applicant for both applications until 31/01/2025 

Recommendation 

PL/23/0107(FUL) – Grant full planning permission, subject to 
conditions 
 
PL/23/0108(LBC) - Grant listed building consent, subject to conditions 
 
Delegate to the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public 
Protection Services (ADPTPPS) to make such minor changes to the 
conditions and informatives, as may be reasonably required to issue 
the planning permission and listed building consent 

Conditions 

To include: 

PL/23/0107FUL 

1. Time Limit – 3 years. 
2. Approved plans. 

08 January 2025 

 

Page 25



3. Pre-commencement (including demolition) submission and 
approval of demolition and construction method statement 
(including Transport, EP and Holy Brook based requirements) 

4. Pre-commencement submission and approval of a design 
stage BREEAM Certificate demonstrating that the 
development would meet a minimum BREEAM Very Good 
standard 

5. Pre-occupation submission and approval of a final, as built, 
BREEAM Certificate demonstrating compliance with the 
BREEAM standard approved under conditi
[...]
lication 
Reference: PL/24/1148 (HOU) 

Site Address: 4 Scholars Close, Caversham, Reading, RG4 7DN 

Proposed 
Development 

Proposed erection of front, side and rear single-storey extensions 
(rear extension off existing structural slab) with associated internal 
alterations and fenestration changes. Roof finish to be changed and 
installation of solar panels to roof. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs M & A Yeo and Fernandez 

Report author Sian Hickey 

Deadline: Originally 25 December 2024, extension of time agreed until 7 
February 2025 

Recommendations Grant planning permission, subject to conditions as follows 

 
 
 

Conditions 

1. TL1 – Time Limit  
2. AP1 – Approved Plans 
3. M3 – Materials As Specified 
4. DC1 – Vehicle Parking As Specified prior to occupation 
5. L7A –Development in accordance withsubmitted Arboricultural 

Method Statement 
6. Precommencement - Trial hole / trench investigations to 

establish the existing foundations. Arboricultural Method 
Statement to be submitted for approval prior to 
commencement for any additional foundation works required 
resulting from the investigations. 
 

 
 
 
 

Informatives 

1. IF6 - Building Regs 
2. I2 - Pre-commencement conditions 
3. IF7 - Complaints About Construction 
4. IF8 – Encroachment, 
5. IF3 – Highways 
6. I24 – Damage to highway verge 
7. I1 – Positive and Proactive 

 
1. Executive summary 
1.1. The proposal is to alter and extend the existing residential bungalow. The proposal is 

considered acceptable in terms of its effect on the character of the area, the effect on 
neighbouring amenity and the impact on trees. 

05 February 2025

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



1.2. The proposal is recommended for approval subject to the conditions as outlined above. 
 

2. Introduction and site description 
2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for a single storey side extension, a single 

storey rear extension, and a single storey front extension. The proposal also includes 
converting the existin
[...]
ty, sex, gender 

reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sexual orientation. It is considered that there is no indication or evidence that the 
protected groups have or will have different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in 
relation to this particular application. 

 
9. Conclusion & planning balance 

9.1 As with all applications for planning permission considered by the Local Planning 
Authority, the application is required to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise, as per Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

9.2 It is considered that, subject to the recommended conditions, the proposed single storey 
side extension, single storey rear extension, front porch extension, fenestration 
alterations, roof and solar panels would be acceptable in terms of their effect on the 
character and appearance of the area. The proposals would not harm the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and the suitable protection is secured for existing trees. As such, 
this application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

 Page 89



Plans 
 
Drawing No. 336-1200-A 

 
Location Plan 

Page 90



Block Plan 
 

 
 
 
Existing Floor Plans 
 

 

Page 91



 
 
 

Drawing No. 336-1205 -A 
 
Proposed Site Plan 
 

 
 

 
Proposed Floor Plans 
 

Page 92



 
 
 
Drawing No. 336-1300 
 
Existing and Proposed Elevation Plans 
 

Page 93



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site Visit Photos: 
 
 

 
 

Page 94



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 95



 
 

Page 96



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

05 February 2025 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Whitley 

Planning Application 
Reference: PL/24/1520 (FUL) 

Site Address: 300 Brook Drive, Green Park, Reading RG2 6UA 

Proposed 
Development 

External refurbishment of an existing office building (Use Class E) 
including alterations to the main entrance space, elevations, 
installation of solar photovoltaics (PV) panels and electric vehicle 
charging points, replacement plant equipment, external lighting, 
erection of a new cycle store with changing facilities, a new external 
pergola and associated landscaping works. 

Report author  Anthony Scholes 

Applicant Green Park (Reading) No. 1 LLP C/o Boyer Planning 

Deadline: 19 February 2025 

Recommendations Approve, subject to conditions.  

Conditions 

1. Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials (as proposed) 
4. Pre-commencement Green Roof Details (to be approved) 
4. Pre-occupation Cycle Parking (details to be approved) including 
implementation 
5. Flood Risk Measures implementation (EA requirement) 
6. Pre-occupation biodiversity Enhancements (to be approved) 
7. Pre-commencement landscaping large scale (details to be 
approved, including implementation) 
8. Pre-commencement Arboricultural Method Statement (To be 
approved) 
9. BREEAM Post-assessment confirmation (Excellent) 
10. Car parking to be provided (As proposed) 
11. Waste storage to be provided (as proposed) 
12. EV Charging Points (as specified) 
13. Pre-commencement Acoustic Assessment (to be submitted and 
approved by LPA) 
14. Pre-commencement Land gas risk assessment and remediation 
(to be submitted, including approval by LPA , and implementation as 
recommend) 

Informatives 1. Mandatory BNG requirements (Biodiversity Gain Plan to be 
submitted and approved by LPA) 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



2. Positive and proactive 
3. Pre-commencement conditions  
4. Highways 
5. Terms 
6. Building control 
7. Bats & works to roofs 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1. The proposal is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out above.  

1.2. This application seeks permission for the external refurbishment of the existing three-
storey commercial building at 300 Brook Drive, Green Park. The proposal involves a light 
touch in changes to the building itself, with minor architec
[...]

 
Figure 11 - Existing and proposed roof plan 

 

Page 117



 
Figure 12 - Additional site photos 

 

 
Figure 13 - Additional Site Photos 

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	Guide to changes to the Use Classes Order in England.
	Changes of use within the same class are not development.

	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	6 Third Quarter Performance Report - Planning & Building Control
	8.1	The collection and monitoring of performance indicators is a statutory requirement.  In addition, some of the work targets referred to in this report are mandatory requirements such as the determination of planning applications and building regulations applications.

	7 PL/23/0107(FUL) & PL/23/0108(LBC) - 10 Gun Street
	ABB - 23-0107FUL & 23-0108LBC - 10 Gun Street - APPENDIX 1

	8 PL/24/1148 (HOU) - 4 Scholar's Close, Caversham
	1.	Executive summary
	2.	Introduction and site description
	3.	The Proposal
	4.	Planning history
	5.	Consultations
	5.2	RBC, Transport Development Control
	5.3	RBC Natural Environment
	5.4	RBC Ecology

	6.	Legal context
	National Planning Policy
	Reading Borough Local Plan (2019)

	7.	Appraisal
	Character and Appearance
	Residential Amenity
	Ecology
	Trees/Natural Environment Officer
	Transport
	Sustainable Design and Construction

	8.	Equality implications
	9.	Conclusion & planning balance
	Plans

	9 PL/24/1520 (FUL) - 300 Brook Drive, Green Park



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Gavin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, 

Leng, Lovelock, Moore, Rowland, Tarar and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ennis 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
72. MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2025 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Yeo declared a pecuniary interest in Item 78 as he was the applicant. 
 

74. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
 
Resolved -  

 
That the following application be the subject of an accompanied site visit: 

 
PL/24/0173 – BROAD STREET MALL 
Part-demolition of existing retail units, car park and service areas, 
demolition and rebuild of car park ramp, and construction of a residential-
led, mixed-use development fronting Queens Walk and Dusseldorf Way, 
including all necessary enabling and alteration works required. 

 
 

75. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
 
No new appeals had been lodged since the last Committee. Appendix 2 to the report set 
out details of five appeals decided since the last Committee with comments from officers. 
 
The Committee noted that all five appeals in Appendix 2 had been dismissed, with the 
Planning Inspector supporting the reasons for refusal given by the case officers. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
Resolved – 
 

(1) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted; 

 
(2) That planning officers be congratulated on the appeal outcomes, which 

reflected their considered and policy-driven decisions on planning 
applications. 

 
76. THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT - PLANNING & BUILDING CONTROL  

 
The Committee received a report on the work and performance of the Planning 
Development Management and Building Control team for the third quarter of 2024/2025 
(October to December) with comparison to same quarters in the previous year.  The report 
focussed on planning and building control application processing performance and fee 
income. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

77. PL/23/0107(FUL) & PL/23/0108(LBC) - 10 GUN STREET  
 
PL/23/0107(FUL) – Application for Full Planning Permission: Proposed partial change of 
use from offices (Class E) to provide an expansion to existing entertainment venue (Sui 
Generis use) at 9 Gun Street (Purple Turtle) with erection of rear extensions and internal 
alterations. Detached 3-storey ancillary building to rear boundary with yard over Holy Brook. 
 
PL/23/0108(LBC) – Application for Listed Building Consent: Proposed extensions and 
internal alterations associate with partial change of use from offices (Class E) to provide an 
expansion to existing entertainment venue (Sui Generis Use) at 9 Gun Street (Purple 
Turtle) with erection of rear extensions and internal alterations. Detached 3-storey ancillary 
building to rear boundary with yard over Holy Brook 
 
Further to Minute 67 of the meeting held on 8 January 2025 the Committee considered a 
report on the above applications, consideration of which had been deferred from the 
previous meeting for a site visit.  Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was the report 
submitted to the meeting on 8 January 2025 which included the officer recommendation 
and proposed conditions and informatives. 
 
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
 
Objector Evelyn Williams, on behalf of the Conservation Area Advisory Committee, and the 
applicant’s agent Paul Tunstall, attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 
Resolved – 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

 
(1) That planning permission for application PL/23/0107(FUL) be granted, subject 

to the conditions and informatives as recommended in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

 
(2) That listed building consent for application PL/23/0108(LBC) be granted, 

subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 
 

78. PL/24/1148 (HOU) - 4 SCHOLAR'S CLOSE, CAVERSHAM  
 
Proposed erection of front, side and rear single-storey extensions (rear extension off 
existing structural slab) with associated internal alterations and fenestration changes. Roof 
finish to be changed and installation of solar panels to roof. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That planning permission for application PL/24/1148 (HOU) be granted, subject to 

the conditions and informatives as set out in the report. 
 
(Councillor Yeo declared a pecuniary interest in this application, as he was the applicant.  
He left the meeting and took no part in the debate or decision.) 
 

79. PL/24/1520 (FUL) - 300 BROOK DRIVE, GREEN PARK  
 
External refurbishment of an existing office building (Use Class E) including alterations to 
the main entrance space, elevations, installation of solar photovoltaics (PV) panels and 
electric vehicle charging points, replacement plant equipment, external lighting, erection of 
a new cycle store with changing facilities, a new external pergola and associated 
landscaping works. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  It was verbally reported at 
the meeting that the proposed conditions would be renumbered to correct an error in the 
report. 
 
Comments were received and considered. 
 
Resolved –  
 
 That planning permission for application PL/24/1520 (FUL) be granted, subject to the 

conditions and informatives as set out in the report. 
 
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 


